

King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

Meeting Minutes Local Services and Land Use Committee

Councilmembers: Sarah Perry, Chair; Girmay Zahilay, Vice-Chair; Reagan Dunn, Joe McDermott

Lead Staff: Jenny Ngo (206-263-2115) Committee Clerk: Gabbi Williams (206-477-7470)

9:30 AM

Tuesday, February 28, 2023

Hybrid Meeting

1. Call to Order

Chair Perry called the meeting to order at 9:31 a.m.

2. Roll Call

Present: 4 - Dunn, McDermott, Perry and Zahilay

3. Approval of Minutes

Councilmember Zahilay moved approval of the minutes of the January 24, 2023 meeting. Seeing no objections, the minutes were approved.

4. Public Comment

The following individuals were present to provide public comment: Alex Tsimmerman Lacy Linney John Talberth

King County Page 1

Consent

5. Proposed Ordinance No. 2023-0037

AN ORDINANCE approving the City of Snoqualmie Final General Sewer Plan dated July 2022.

This matter was expedited to the March 7, 2023 Council agenda.

A motion was made by Councilmember Zahilay that this Ordinance be Recommended Do Pass Consent. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Dunn, McDermott, Perry and Zahilay

Discussion and Possible Action

6. Proposed Motion No. 2023-0020

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of John Parrott, who works in council district eight, to the King County emergency management advisory committee, as an alternate for the King County department of executive services representative.

Jake Tracy, Council staff, provided an introductory overview. John Parrott, appointee to the Emergency Management Advisory Committee, provided comments on his background and interest on serving on the committee and answered questions from the members.

A motion was made by Councilmember Zahilay that this Motion be Recommended Do Pass Consent. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Dunn, McDermott, Perry and Zahilay

7. Proposed Motion No. 2023-0016

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Jeffrey Flohr, who works in council district eight, to the King County emergency management advisory committee, representing the King County sheriff's office.

Jake Tracy, Council staff, provided an introductory overview. Jeffrey Flohr, appointee to the Emergency Management Advisory Committee, provided comments on his background and interest on serving on the committee and answered questions from the members.

A motion was made by Councilmember Zahilay that this Motion be Recommended Do Pass Consent. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Dunn, McDermott, Perry and Zahilay

King County Page 2

8. Proposed Motion No. 2023-0022

A MOTION confirming the executive's appointment of Michelle Theurer, who resides in council district eight, to the King County emergency management advisory committee, as an alternate for the city of Renton representative.

Jake Tracy, Council staff, provided an introductory overview. Michelle Theurer, appointee to the Emergency Management Advisory Committee, provided comments on her background and interest on serving on the committee and answered questions from the members.

A motion was made by Councilmember Zahilay that this Motion be Recommended Do Pass Consent. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Dunn, McDermott, Perry and Zahilay

9. Proposed Ordinance No. 2023-0092

AN ORDINANCE relating to fossil fuel facilities and non-hydroelectric generation facilities; and amending Ordinance 10870, Section 337, as amended, and K.C.C. 21A.08.100, Ordinance 10870, Section 443, as amended, and K.C.C. 21A.22.050 and Ordinance 12020, Section 17, and K.C.C. 27A.30.060.

Jake Tracy, Council staff, briefed the committee and answered questions from the members. Nicole Sanders, Principal Planner - Green Building, Permitting Division, Department of Local Services, also answered questions from the members.

A motion was made by Councilmember Zahilay that this Ordinance be Recommended Do Pass Consent. The motion carried by the following vote:

Yes: 4 - Dunn, McDermott, Perry and Zahilay

Discussion Only

10. Proposed Ordinance No. 2022-0257

AN ORDINANCE relating to enforcement of fireworks regulations; amending Ordinance 19276, Section 9, and K.C.C. 17.11.060, Ordinance 4461, Section 2, as amended, and K.C.C. 20.22.040 and Ordinance 19276, Section 16, adding new sections to K.C.C chapter 17.11, repealing Ordinance 19276, Section 15, and prescribing penalties.

Jake Tracy, Council staff, briefed the committee and answered questions from the members. John Taylor, Director, Department of Local Services, Jim Chan, Division Director, Permitting Division, Department of Local Services, and Jeffrey Flohr, Chief of Special Operations Division, King County Sheriff's Office, also addressed the committee and answered questions from the members.

This matter was Deferred

King County Page 3

\sim 4.1	D .
()thar	Riiginage
Ouici	Business

There was no other business to come before the committee.

Adjournment

Approved this	day of	
		Clerk's Signature

King County Page 4